

# Supplemental Financial Data and GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations

Second Quarter 2019

Empowering  
the Financial World



Fidelity National Information Services, Inc.  
Earnings Release Supplemental Financial Information  
August 6, 2019

- |           |   |
|-----------|---|
| Exhibit A | Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings - Unaudited for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018                 |
| Exhibit B | Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets - Unaudited as of June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018   |
| Exhibit C | Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Unaudited for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018                         |
| Exhibit D | Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information - Unaudited for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018                   |
| Exhibit E | Supplemental GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations - Unaudited for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018                 |
| Exhibit F | Supplemental GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations on Guidance - Unaudited for the three months ended September 30 and December 31, 2019 |

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions, except per share amounts)

**Exhibit A**

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Revenue	\$ 2,112	\$ 2,106	\$ 4,169	\$ 4,172
Cost of revenue	1,404	1,414	2,785	2,828
Gross profit	708	692	1,384	1,344
Selling, general and administrative expenses	317	339	678	697
Operating income	391	353	706	647
Other income (expense):				
Interest expense, net	(72)	(73)	(147)	(144)
Other income (expense), net	(120)	(4)	(172)	(2)
Total other income (expense), net	(192)	(77)	(319)	(146)
Earnings before income taxes and equity method investment earnings (loss)	199	276	387	501
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	40	51	72	85
Equity method investment earnings (loss)	(4)	(7)	(11)	(8)
Net earnings	155	218	304	408
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest	(1)	(6)	(2)	(14)
Net earnings attributable to FIS common stockholders	\$ 154	\$ 212	\$ 302	\$ 394
Net earnings per share-basic attributable to FIS common stockholders	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.64	\$ 0.93	\$ 1.20
Weighted average shares outstanding-basic	324	329	323	329
Net earnings per share-diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders	\$ 0.47	\$ 0.64	\$ 0.92	\$ 1.18
Weighted average shares outstanding-diluted	327	333	327	334

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions, except per share amounts)

**Exhibit B**

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 9,756	\$ 703
Settlement deposits	538	700
Trade receivables, net	1,366	1,472
Contract assets	122	123
Settlement receivables	289	281
Other receivables	137	166
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	297	288
Total current assets	<u>12,505</u>	<u>3,733</u>
Property and equipment, net	541	587
Goodwill	13,542	13,545
Intangible assets, net	2,863	3,132
Computer software, net	1,798	1,795
Other noncurrent assets	1,049	503
Deferred contract costs, net	561	475
Total assets	<u>\$ 32,859</u>	<u>\$ 23,770</u>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable, accrued and other liabilities	\$ 1,030	\$ 1,099
Settlement payables	792	972
Deferred revenue	788	739
Short-term borrowings	1,507	267
Current portion of long-term debt	53	48
Total current liabilities	<u>4,170</u>	<u>3,125</u>
Long-term debt, excluding current portion	16,682	8,670
Deferred income taxes	1,295	1,360
Other long-term liabilities	664	326
Deferred revenue	56	67
Total liabilities	<u>22,867</u>	<u>13,548</u>
Equity:		
FIS stockholders' equity:		
Preferred stock \$0.01 par value	—	—
Common stock \$0.01 par value	4	4
Additional paid in capital	10,887	10,800
Retained earnings	4,599	4,528
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss)	(438)	(430)
Treasury stock, at cost	(5,067)	(4,687)
Total FIS stockholders' equity	<u>9,985</u>	<u>10,215</u>
Noncontrolling interest	7	7
Total equity	<u>9,992</u>	<u>10,222</u>
Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 32,859</u>	<u>\$ 23,770</u>

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions)

Exhibit C

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2019	2018
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Net earnings	\$ 304	\$ 408
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	736	706
Amortization of debt issue costs	10	9
Acquisition-related financing foreign exchange	104	—
Loss (gain) on sale of businesses and investments	—	(6)
Loss (gain) other	17	—
Loss on extinguishment of debt	—	1
Stock-based compensation	43	45
Deferred income taxes	(68)	(24)
Net changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions and foreign currency:		
Trade and other receivables	93	189
Contract assets	1	(3)
Settlement activity	(27)	13
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(140)	(11)
Deferred contract costs	(174)	(119)
Deferred revenue	39	(2)
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other liabilities	(118)	(383)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>820</u>	<u>823</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Additions to property and equipment	(57)	(83)
Additions to computer software	(228)	(233)
Net proceeds from sale of businesses and investments	43	49
Other investing activities, net	(42)	(6)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>(284)</u>	<u>(273)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Borrowings	19,201	5,703
Repayment of borrowings and other financing obligations	(10,028)	(5,521)
Debt issuance costs	(71)	(24)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options	86	203
Treasury stock activity	(423)	(637)
Dividends paid	(226)	(211)
Other financing activities, net	(24)	(2)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>8,515</u>	<u>(489)</u>
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash	2	(43)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	9,053	18
Cash and cash equivalents, at beginning of period	703	665
Cash and cash equivalents, at end of period	<u>\$ 9,756</u>	<u>\$ 683</u>

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP FINANCIAL INFORMATION — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions)

**Exhibit D**

	Three months ended June 30, 2018			
	Integrated Financial Solutions	Global Financial Solutions	Corporate and Other	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 1,124	\$ 899	\$ 83	\$ 2,106
Non-GAAP adjustments:				
Acquisition deferred revenue adjustment (1)	—	—	1	1
Adjusted revenue	\$ 1,124	\$ 899	\$ 84	\$ 2,107

	Six months ended June 30, 2018			
	Integrated Financial Solutions	Global Financial Solutions	Corporate and Other	Consolidated
Revenue	\$ 2,185	\$ 1,826	\$ 161	\$ 4,172
Non-GAAP adjustments:				
Acquisition deferred revenue adjustment (1)	—	—	3	3
Adjusted revenue	\$ 2,185	\$ 1,826	\$ 164	\$ 4,175

(1) See note (3) to Exhibit E.

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP ORGANIC REVENUE GROWTH — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions)

**Exhibit D (continued)**

	Three months ended June 30,						
	2019			2018			
	Revenue	FX	Constant Currency Revenue	Adjusted Revenue	In Year Adjustments (1)	Adjusted Base	Organic Growth
Integrated Financial Solutions	\$ 1,179	\$ 1	\$ 1,180	\$ 1,124	\$ (9)	\$ 1,115	5.8%
Global Financial Solutions	865	17	882	899	(53)	846	4.2%
Corporate and Other	68	—	68	84	(18)	66	2.9%
Total	\$ 2,112	\$ 18	\$ 2,130	\$ 2,107	\$ (80)	\$ 2,027	5.1%

	Six months ended June 30,						
	2019			2018			
	Revenue	FX	Constant Currency Revenue	Adjusted Revenue	In Year Adjustments (1)	Adjusted Base	Organic Growth
Integrated Financial Solutions	\$ 2,309	\$ 2	\$ 2,311	\$ 2,185	\$ (17)	\$ 2,168	6.6%
Global Financial Solutions	1,728	42	1,769	1,826	(113)	1,713	3.3%
Corporate and Other	132	—	133	164	(36)	129	3.5%
Total	\$ 4,169	\$ 44	\$ 4,213	\$ 4,175	\$ (165)	\$ 4,010	5.1%

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

- (1) In year adjustments primarily include removing revenue from the Certegy Check Services business unit in North America, the Reliance Trust Company of Delaware and the Kingstar divestitures and the unwinding of the Brazilian Venture.

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL NON-GAAP CASH FLOW MEASURES — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions)

**Exhibit D (continued)**

	Three months ended June 30, 2019	Six months ended June 30, 2019
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 526	\$ 820
Non-GAAP adjustments:		
Acquisition, integration and other payments (1)	46	90
Tax payments on divestitures (2)	10	10
Settlement activity	(29)	27
Adjusted cash flows from operations	553	947
Capital expenditures	(140)	(285)
Free cash flow	\$ 413	\$ 662

	Three months ended June 30, 2018	Six months ended June 30, 2018
Net cash provided by operating activities	\$ 469	\$ 823
Non-GAAP adjustments:		
Acquisition, integration and other payments (1)	34	61
Tax payments on divestitures (2)	—	19
Debt financing activities (3)	1	1
Settlement activity	(11)	(13)
Adjusted cash flows from operations	493	891
Capital expenditures	(144)	(316)
Free cash flow	\$ 349	\$ 575

Free cash flow reflects adjusted cash flows from operations less capital expenditures. Free cash flow does not represent our residual cash flows available for discretionary expenditures, since we have mandatory debt service requirements and other non-discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from the measure.

- (1) Adjusted cash flows from operations and free cash flow for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 exclude cash payments for certain acquisition, integration and other costs, net of related tax impact. The related tax impact totaled \$11 million and \$8 million for the three months and \$21 million and \$15 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.
- (2) Adjusted cash flows from operations and free cash flow exclude tax payments made in 2019 related to the sale of Reliance Trust Company of Delaware and the unwinding of the Brazilian Venture recognized during 2018. Adjusted cash flows from operations and free cash flow exclude tax payments made in 2018 related to the sale of Capco consulting business and risk and compliance consulting business recognized during 2017.
- (3) Adjusted cash flows from operations and free cash flow for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 exclude the \$1 million one-time bond premium payment on the redemption of our senior notes due October 2018.



**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions, except per share amounts)

**Exhibit E**

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Net earnings attributable to FIS common stockholders	\$ 154	\$ 212	\$ 302	\$ 394
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	40	51	72	85
Interest expense, net	72	73	147	144
Other, net	125	17	185	24
Operating income, as reported	391	353	706	647
FIS non-GAAP adjustments:				
Depreciation and amortization (1)	368	354	736	706
Acquisition, integration and other costs (2)	35	49	81	106
Acquisition deferred revenue adjustment (3)	—	1	—	3
Adjusted EBITDA	<u>\$ 794</u>	<u>\$ 757</u>	<u>\$ 1,523</u>	<u>\$ 1,462</u>

See notes to Exhibit E.

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions, except per share amounts)

**Exhibit E (continued)**

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Earnings before income taxes and equity method investment earnings (loss)	\$ 199	\$ 276	\$ 387	\$ 501
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	40	51	72	85
Equity method investment earnings (loss)	(4)	(7)	(11)	(8)
Net (earnings) loss attributable to noncontrolling interest	(1)	(6)	(2)	(14)
Net earnings attributable to FIS common stockholders	154	212	302	394
FIS non-GAAP adjustments:				
Depreciation and amortization (1)	368	354	736	706
Acquisition, integration and other costs (2)	46	49	146	106
Acquisition deferred revenue adjustment (3)	—	1	—	3
Loss (gain) on sale of businesses and investments (4)	—	1	6	(2)
Debt financing activities (5)	102	1	102	1
Equity method investment earnings (loss) (6)	4	7	11	8
Provision for income taxes on non-GAAP adjustments	(92)	(81)	(186)	(172)
Total non-GAAP adjustments	428	332	815	650
Adjusted net earnings, net of tax	\$ 582	\$ 544	\$ 1,117	\$ 1,044
Net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders	\$ 0.47	\$ 0.64	\$ 0.92	\$ 1.18
FIS non-GAAP adjustments:				
Depreciation and amortization (1)	1.13	1.06	2.25	2.11
Acquisition, integration and other costs (2)	0.14	0.15	0.45	0.32
Acquisition deferred revenue adjustment (3)	—	—	—	0.01
Loss (gain) on sale of businesses and investments (4)	—	—	0.02	(0.01)
Debt financing activities (5)	0.31	—	0.31	—
Equity method investment earnings (loss) (6)	0.01	0.02	0.03	0.02
Provision for income taxes on non-GAAP adjustments	(0.28)	(0.24)	(0.57)	(0.51)
Adjusted net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders	\$ 1.78	\$ 1.63	\$ 3.42	\$ 3.13
Weighted average shares outstanding-diluted	327	333	327	334

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

See notes to Exhibit E.

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions, except per share amounts)

**Exhibit E (continued)**

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b><u>Reconciliation of adjusted net earnings:</u></b>				
Adjusted net earnings, net of tax (New Method)	\$ 582	\$ 544	\$ 1,117	\$ 1,044
Less: depreciation and amortization of non-purchase accounting assets (1)	193	169	388	338
Plus: tax on depreciation and amortization of non-purchase accounting assets (1)	36	33	73	66
Adjusted net earnings, net of tax (Prior Method)	<u>\$ 425</u>	<u>\$ 408</u>	<u>\$ 802</u>	<u>\$ 772</u>

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	June 30,		June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
<b><u>Reconciliation of adjusted net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders:</u></b>				
Adjusted net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders (New Method)	\$ 1.78	\$ 1.63	\$ 3.42	\$ 3.13
Less: depreciation and amortization of non-purchase accounting assets (1)	0.59	0.51	1.19	1.01
Plus: tax on depreciation and amortization of non-purchase accounting assets (1)	0.11	0.10	0.22	0.20
Adjusted net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders (Prior Method)	<u>\$ 1.30</u>	<u>\$ 1.23</u>	<u>\$ 2.45</u>	<u>\$ 2.31</u>

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

See notes to Exhibit E.

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS — UNAUDITED**  
**(In millions, except per share amounts)**

**Exhibit E (continued)**

**Notes to Unaudited - Supplemental GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.**

The adjustments are as follows:

- (1) This item represents the impact of depreciation and amortization expense. The Company has excluded the impact of depreciation of fixed assets and amortization of intangibles as such amounts can be significantly impacted by the timing and/or size of acquisitions. Although the Company excludes these amounts from its non-GAAP expenses, the Company believes that it is important for investors to understand that such tangible and intangible assets contribute to revenue generation. Depreciation and amortization of assets, including those that relate to past acquisitions, will recur in future periods until such assets have been fully depreciated or amortized. Any future acquisitions may result in the depreciation and/or amortization of future assets. Within the depreciation and amortization item, \$193 million and \$169 million for the three months and \$388 million and \$338 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively, consist of depreciation and amortization of non-purchase accounting assets. The tax effects related to depreciation and amortization of non-purchase accounting assets are \$36 million and \$33 million for the three months and \$73 million and \$66 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.
- (2) This item represents acquisition and integration costs primarily related to the acquisition of Worldpay and certain other costs including those associated with data center consolidation activities of \$17 million and \$25 million for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, respectively. For the 2018 periods, this item represents acquisition and integration costs primarily related to the SunGard acquisition and certain other costs.
- (3) This item represents the impact of the purchase accounting adjustment to reduce SunGard's deferred revenues to estimated fair value, determined as fulfillment cost plus a normal profit margin. The deferred revenue adjustment represents revenue that would have been recognized in the normal course of business by SunGard under GAAP if the acquisition had not occurred, but was not recognized due to GAAP purchase accounting requirements. The year ended December 31, 2018 was the final year impacted by this purchase accounting adjustment.
- (4) This item represents the net pre-tax loss (gain) on sale of businesses and investments during the three months ended June 30, 2018 and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018.
- (5) This item primarily represents the non-cash foreign currency impact of non-hedged Euro- and Pound Sterling-denominated notes issued during the three months ended June 30, 2019 to finance the Worldpay acquisition. For the 2018 periods, this item represents the write-off of certain previously capitalized debt issuance costs and the payment of a bond premium associated with the early redemption of our senior notes due October 2018 during June 2018.
- (6) This item represents our equity method investment earnings or loss and is predominantly due to our equity ownership interest in Cardinal Holdings, LP.

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**SUPPLEMENTAL GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATIONS ON GUIDANCE — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions, except per share amounts)

**Exhibit F**

	Three months ended September 30, 2019		Three months ended December 31, 2019	
	Low	High	Low	High
Net earnings	\$ 75	\$ 300	\$ 300	\$ 510
Estimated adjustments (1)	1,070	860	1,170	990
Adjusted EBITDA	<u>\$ 1,145</u>	<u>\$ 1,160</u>	<u>\$ 1,470</u>	<u>\$ 1,500</u>
Net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.57	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.82
Estimated adjustments (2)	1.19	0.80	0.99	0.71
Adjusted net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders (Prior Method)	<u>\$ 1.33</u>	<u>\$ 1.37</u>	<u>\$ 1.47</u>	<u>\$ 1.53</u>
Net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.57	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.82
Estimated adjustments (2)	1.55	1.15	1.32	1.02
Adjusted net earnings per share - diluted attributable to FIS common stockholders (New Method)	<u>\$ 1.69</u>	<u>\$ 1.72</u>	<u>\$ 1.80</u>	<u>\$ 1.84</u>

The guidance table above and related adjustments noted below are for the combined company including Worldpay.

- (1) Estimated adjustments include acquisition, integration and other costs and other items.
- (2) Estimated adjustments include depreciation and amortization, acquisition, integration and other costs, equity method investment earnings (loss) and other items, net of tax impact.

**Worldpay, Inc.**  
**Earnings Release Supplemental Financial Information**  
**August 6, 2019**

Schedule 1	<a href="#"><u>Consolidated Statements of Income - Unaudited for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018</u></a>	<a href="#"><u>2</u></a>
Schedule 2	<a href="#"><u>Adjusted Net Income - Unaudited for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018</u></a>	<a href="#"><u>3</u></a>
Schedule 3	<a href="#"><u>Segment Information - Unaudited for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018</u></a>	<a href="#"><u>5</u></a>
Schedule 4	<a href="#"><u>Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position - Unaudited as of June 30, 2019 and as of December 31, 2018</u></a>	<a href="#"><u>6</u></a>
Schedule 5	<a href="#"><u>Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows - Unaudited for the six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018</u></a>	<a href="#"><u>7</u></a>
Schedule 6	<a href="#"><u>Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA - Unaudited for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018</u></a>	<a href="#"><u>9</u></a>

**Schedule 1**  
**Worldpay, Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Income**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(in millions, except share data)*

	Three Months Ended June 30,			Six Months Ended June 30,		
	2019	2018	Change	2019	2018	Change
Revenue	\$ 1,073.0	\$ 1,006.8	7 %	\$ 2,043.0	\$ 1,857.5	10 %
Sales and marketing	304.0	283.4	7 %	594.9	549.4	8 %
Other operating costs	173.5	185.5	(6)%	354.5	340.6	4 %
General and administrative	105.6	136.8	(23)%	233.0	386.9	(40)%
Depreciation and amortization	253.4	287.9	(12)%	517.8	495.1	5 %
Income (loss) from operations	236.5	113.2	109 %	342.8	85.5	301 %
Interest expense—net	(69.2)	(79.9)	(13)%	(141.3)	(155.1)	(9)%
Non-operating income (expense) <sup>(1)</sup>	(4.2)	(22.0)	(81)%	(0.7)	(30.6)	(98)%
Income (loss) before applicable income taxes	163.1	11.3	NM	200.8	(100.2)	NM
Income tax expense (benefit)	18.6	12.8	45 %	18.2	(0.4)	NM
Net income (loss)	144.5	(1.5)	NM	182.6	(99.8)	NM
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests	(1.2)	(1.4)	(14)%	(2.9)	(0.7)	314 %
Net income (loss) attributable to Worldpay, Inc.	\$ 143.3	\$ (2.9)	NM	\$ 179.7	\$ (100.5)	NM
Net income (loss) per share attributable to Worldpay, Inc. Class A common stock:						
Basic	\$ 0.46	\$ (0.01)	NM	\$ 0.59	\$ (0.35)	NM
Diluted <sup>(2)</sup>	\$ 0.46	\$ (0.01)	NM	\$ 0.58	\$ (0.35)	NM
Shares used in computing net income (loss) per share of Class A common stock:						
Basic	311,029,474	296,204,304		306,562,681	284,868,484	
Diluted	313,083,818	296,204,304		312,834,187	284,868,484	

(1) Non-operating income (expense) primarily consists of other income and expense items outside of the Company's operating activities.

(2) Up until March 18, 2019, we were structured as a C corporation and Worldpay Holding's structure as a pass-through entity for tax purposes, the numerator in the diluted net income per share calculation was adjusted to reflect the Company's income tax expense at an expected effective tax rate assuming the conversion of the Class B units of Worldpay Holding into shares of our Class A common stock. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, approximately 15.0 million and 15.1 million, respectively, weighted average Class B units of Worldpay Holding were excluded in computing diluted net income per share because including them would have an antidilutive effect. As the Class B units of Worldpay Holding were not included, the numerator used in the calculation of diluted net income per share was equal to the numerator used in the calculation of basic net income per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018. Additionally, due to the net loss for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, any remaining potentially dilutive securities were also excluded from the denominator in computing dilutive net income per share. Since March 18, 2019, all Class B units are no longer outstanding and for the three months ended June 30, 2019, the methodology above is not applicable and diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing net income attributable to Worldpay, Inc. by the weighted-average shares outstanding during the period and the impact of securities that have a diluted effect on earnings per share.

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
(Loss) income before applicable income taxes	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 200.8	\$ —
Taxes	—	—	19.9	—
Net income (loss)	\$ 143.3	\$ (2.9)	\$ 180.9	\$ (100.5)
Diluted shares	313,083,818	296,204,304	312,834,187	284,868,484
Diluted EPS	\$ 0.46	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.58	\$ (0.35)

**Schedule 2**  
**Worldpay, Inc.**  
**Adjusted Net Income**  
(Unaudited)  
(in millions, except share data)

	Three Months Ended			Six Months Ended		
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	% Change	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018	% Change
Income (loss) before applicable income taxes	\$ 163.1	\$ 11.3	NM	\$ 200.8	\$ (100.2)	NM
Non-GAAP Adjustments:						
Transition, acquisition and integration costs <sup>(1) (2)</sup>	46.2	52.8	(13)%	88.6	230.2	(62)%
Share-based compensation <sup>(2)</sup>	24.6	39.0	(37)%	57.6	56.2	2 %
Intangible amortization and depreciation expense <sup>(2) (3)</sup>	215.1	252.7	(15)%	441.3	425.5	4 %
Non-operating (income) expense <sup>(4)</sup>	4.2	22.0	(81)%	0.7	30.6	(98)%
Non-GAAP adjusted income before applicable income taxes	453.2	377.8	20 %	789.0	642.3	23 %
Less: Adjustments						
Adjusted tax expense <sup>(5)</sup>	65.1	50.3	29 %	107.5	77.8	38 %
Adjusted tax rate	14%	13%		14%	12%	
Other <sup>(6)</sup>	1.0	0.4	150 %	1.4	0.7	100 %
Adjusted net income	\$ 387.1	\$ 327.1	18 %	\$ 680.1	\$ 563.8	21 %
Adjusted net income per share	\$ 1.24	\$ 1.04	19 %	\$ 2.17	\$ 1.87	16 %
Adjusted shares outstanding <sup>(7)</sup>	313,083,818	313,431,291		312,834,187	302,127,796	

**Non-GAAP and Adjusted Financial Measures**

This schedule presents non-GAAP and adjusted financial measures, which are important financial performance measures for the Company, but are not financial measures as defined by GAAP. Such financial measures should not be considered as alternatives to GAAP, and such measures may not be comparable to those reported by other companies.

Adjusted net income is derived from GAAP income before applicable income taxes and adjusted for the following items described below:

- (1) Represents acquisition and integration costs incurred in connection with our acquisitions, charges related to employee terminations and other transition activities.
- (2) Below are the adjustments to Other operating costs, General and administrative and Depreciation and amortization.

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2019			Three Months Ended June 30, 2018		
	Transition, Acquisition & Integration	Share-Based Compensation	Intangible Amortization and Depreciation Expense	Transition, Acquisition & Integration	Share-Based Compensation	Intangible Amortization and Depreciation Expense
Other operating costs	\$ 26.0	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 27.0	\$ —	\$ —
General and administrative	20.2	24.6	—	25.8	39.0	—
Depreciation and amortization	—	—	215.1	—	—	252.7
Total adjustments	\$ 46.2	\$ 24.6	\$ 215.1	\$ 52.8	\$ 39.0	\$ 252.7



	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019			Six Months Ended June 30, 2018		
	Transition, Acquisition & Integration	Share-Based Compensation	Intangible Amortization and Depreciation Expense	Transition, Acquisition & Integration	Share-Based Compensation	Intangible Amortization and Depreciation Expense
Other operating costs	\$ 46.5	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 37.2	\$ —	\$ —
General and administrative	42.1	57.6	—	193.0	56.2	—
Depreciation and amortization	—	—	441.3	—	—	425.5
Total adjustments	<u>\$ 88.6</u>	<u>\$ 57.6</u>	<u>\$ 441.3</u>	<u>\$ 230.2</u>	<u>\$ 56.2</u>	<u>\$ 425.5</u>

- (3) Represents amortization of intangible assets acquired through business combinations and customer portfolio and related asset acquisitions as well as depreciation of acquired software.
- (4) See note (1) in Schedule 1.
- (5) Represents adjusted income tax expense to reflect a projected effective tax rate of 20.1% for 2019 and 19.8% for 2018, including the tax effect of adjustments described above. Adjusted tax expense includes tax benefits due to: (1) the amortization of intangible assets and other tax attributes resulting from or acquired with our acquisitions, (2) the tax basis step up associated with our separation from Fifth Third Bank and (3) the purchase or exchange of Class B units of Worldpay Holding, net of payment obligations under tax receivable agreements. The effective tax rate is expected to remain at 20.1% for the remainder of 2019.
- (6) Represents the non-controlling interest, net of adjusted income tax expense, associated with a consolidated joint venture.
- (7) The adjusted shares outstanding include 15.0 million and 15.1 million of weighted average Class B units that are excluded from the GAAP dilutive net income per share calculation for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018. Additionally, the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 also include other potentially dilutive securities that are excluded from the GAAP dilutive net income per share calculation. As of June 30, 2019 all Class B units have been converted to Class A common stock and are therefore included in the Company's shares outstanding.

**Schedule 3**  
**Worldpay, Inc.**  
**Segment Information**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(in millions)*

**Technology Solutions**

	Three Months Ended June 30,		% Change
	2019	2018	
Revenue	\$ 466.2	\$ 401.6	16%
Sales and marketing	124.6	98.1	27%
Segment profit	\$ 341.6	\$ 303.5	13%

	Six Months Ended June 30,		% Change
	2019	2018	
Revenue	\$ 893.5	\$ 738.0	21%
Sales and marketing	243.0	194.0	25%
Segment profit	\$ 650.5	\$ 544.0	20%

**Merchant Solutions**

	Three Months Ended June 30,		% Change
	2019	2018	
Revenue	\$ 520.0	\$ 520.4	— %
Sales and marketing	172.9	179.0	(3)%
Segment profit	\$ 347.1	\$ 341.4	2 %

	Six Months Ended June 30,		% Change
	2019	2018	
Revenue	\$ 979.4	\$ 952.6	3 %
Sales and marketing	338.9	342.8	(1)%
Segment profit	\$ 640.5	\$ 609.8	5 %

**Issuer Solutions**

	Three Months Ended June 30,		% Change
	2019	2018	
Revenue	\$ 86.8	\$ 84.8	2%
Sales and marketing	6.5	6.3	3%
Segment profit	\$ 80.3	\$ 78.5	2%

	Six Months Ended June 30,		% Change
	2019	2018	
Revenue	\$ 170.1	\$ 166.9	2%
Sales and marketing	13.0	12.6	3%
Segment profit	\$ 157.1	\$ 154.3	2%

**Schedule 4**  
**Worldpay, Inc.**  
**Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(in millions)*

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 288.6	\$ 196.5
Accounts receivable—net	1,681.0	1,694.8
Settlement assets and merchant float	5,126.8	3,132.3
Prepaid expenses	91.5	80.0
Other	567.6	526.1
Total current assets	<u>7,755.5</u>	<u>5,629.7</u>
Property, equipment and software—net	1,105.5	1,074.1
Intangible assets—net	2,740.9	3,127.8
Goodwill	14,100.3	14,137.9
Deferred taxes	1,176.2	789.9
Other assets	219.0	129.1
Total assets	<u>\$ 27,097.4</u>	<u>\$ 24,888.5</u>
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 1,276.8	\$ 1,188.7
Settlement obligations	5,918.5	3,723.6
Current portion of notes payable	218.5	225.7
Current portion of tax receivable agreement obligations	28.5	73.1
Deferred income	30.2	25.1
Current maturities of finance lease obligations	20.0	22.7
Other	658.2	630.3
Total current liabilities	<u>8,150.7</u>	<u>5,889.2</u>
Long-term liabilities:		
Notes payable	6,944.0	7,622.1
Tax receivable agreement obligations	890.2	590.8
Finance lease obligations	24.3	34.3
Deferred taxes	345.1	473.7
Other	197.3	74.4
Total long-term liabilities	<u>8,400.9</u>	<u>8,795.3</u>
Total liabilities	16,551.6	14,684.5
Commitments and contingencies		
Equity:		
Total equity <sup>(1)</sup>	10,545.8	10,204.0
Total liabilities and equity	<u>\$ 27,097.4</u>	<u>\$ 24,888.5</u>

<sup>(1)</sup> Includes equity attributable to non-controlling interests.

**Schedule 5**  
**Worldpay, Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
(Unaudited)  
(in millions)

	Six Months Ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Operating Activities:		
Net income (loss)	\$ 182.6	\$ (99.8)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization expense	517.8	495.1
Amortization of customer incentives	15.1	12.6
Amortization and write-off of debt issuance costs	1.9	72.9
Gain on foreign currency forward	—	(35.9)
Share-based compensation expense	57.6	56.2
Deferred tax (benefit) expense	(28.6)	27.3
Tax receivable agreements non-cash items	(3.4)	(6.4)
Other	(1.5)	1.2
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	9.1	(50.3)
Net settlement assets and obligations	20.6	105.7
Prepaid and other assets	19.4	(33.4)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	113.4	(159.6)
Other liabilities	31.5	(6.8)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>935.5</u>	<u>378.8</u>
Investing Activities:		
Purchases of property and equipment	(175.5)	(103.1)
Acquisition of customer portfolios and related assets and other	(12.7)	(51.1)
Purchase of interest rate caps	—	(8.1)
Proceeds from foreign currency forward	—	71.5
Cash acquired in acquisitions, net of cash used	—	1,405.8
Other	9.1	—
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(179.1)</u>	<u>1,315.0</u>
Financing Activities:		
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	—	2,951.8
Borrowings on revolving credit facility	4,204.0	2,598.0
Repayment of revolving credit facility	(4,254.0)	(2,823.0)
Repayment of debt and finance lease obligations	(643.5)	(2,590.3)
Payment of debt issuance costs	—	(91.1)
Proceeds from issuance of Class A common stock under employee stock plans	16.7	14.9
Repurchase of Class A common stock (to satisfy tax withholding obligations)	(20.0)	(11.7)
Settlement and payments under certain tax receivable agreements	(69.7)	(140.6)
Distributions to non-controlling interests	(3.3)	(6.4)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>(769.8)</u>	<u>(98.4)</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(13.4)	1,595.4
Cash and cash equivalents—Beginning of period	2,581.3	1,272.2
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(18.7)	(139.2)
Cash and cash equivalents—End of period	<u>\$ 2,549.2</u>	<u>\$ 2,728.4</u>
Cash Payments:		
Interest	\$ 125.3	\$ 149.3
Income taxes	22.6	6.2
Non-cash Items:		
Issuance of tax receivable agreements	\$ 327.9	\$ 120.9

(to be continued)

**Schedule 5**  
**Worldpay, Inc.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)**  
*(Unaudited)*  
*(in millions)*

*Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position*

	Six Months Ended	
	June 30, 2019	June 30, 2018
Cash and cash equivalents on the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	\$ 288.6	\$ 367.7
Other restricted cash (in other current assets)	546.0	487.5
Merchant float (in settlement assets and merchant float)	1,714.6	1,873.2
Total cash and cash equivalents per the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	<u>\$ 2,549.2</u>	<u>\$ 2,728.4</u>

**Schedule 6****Worldpay, Inc.****Reconciliation of GAAP Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA***(Unaudited)**(in millions)*

	<b>Three Months Ended June 30,</b>			<b>Six Months Ended June 30,</b>		
	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>% Change</b>
Net income (loss)	\$ 144.5	\$ (1.5)	NM	\$ 182.6	\$ (99.8)	NM
Income tax expense (benefit)	18.6	12.8	45 %	18.2	(0.4)	NM
Non-operating (income) expense <sup>(1)</sup>	4.2	22.0	(81)%	0.7	30.6	(98)%
Interest expense—net	69.2	79.9	(13)%	141.3	155.1	(9)%
Share-based compensation	24.6	39.0	(37)%	57.6	56.2	2 %
Transition, acquisition and integration costs <sup>(2)</sup>	46.2	52.8	(13)%	88.6	230.2	(62)%
Depreciation and amortization	253.4	287.9	(12)%	517.8	495.1	5 %
Adjusted EBITDA	<u>\$ 560.7</u>	<u>\$ 492.9</u>	14 %	<u>\$ 1,006.8</u>	<u>\$ 867.0</u>	16 %

**Non-GAAP Financial Measures**

This schedule presents adjusted EBITDA, which is an important financial performance measure for the Company, but is not a financial measure as defined by GAAP. Such financial measure should not be considered as an alternative to GAAP net income, and such measure may not be comparable to those reported by other companies.

<sup>(1)</sup> See note (1) in Schedule 1.

<sup>(2)</sup> See notes (1) and (2) in Schedule 2.

***Worldpay, Inc. Acquisition***

On March 17, 2019, FIS, Wrangler Merger Sub, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of FIS (“Merger Sub”), and Worldpay, Inc. (“Worldpay”) entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “merger agreement”) pursuant to which Merger Sub would merge with and into Worldpay (the “merger”), with Worldpay surviving the merger and becoming a wholly owned subsidiary of FIS (collectively, the “Worldpay acquisition”). On July 31, 2019, FIS completed the acquisition of Worldpay, and Worldpay's results of operations and financial position will be included in the consolidated results of FIS from and after the date of acquisition.

***Treatment of Share-Based Compensation***

Historically, Worldpay has added back share-based compensation to its adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net earnings non-GAAP measures while FIS has not added back share-based compensation to its adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net earnings non-GAAP measures. FIS intends to keep its current definition of adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net earnings following the completion of the Worldpay acquisition. The schedules included in this Exhibit 99.3 conform to the FIS definition of adjusted EBITDA and adjusted net earnings and therefore do not add back Worldpay share-based compensation expense to the Adjusted combined EBITDA and Adjusted combined net earnings figures for all periods presented. This amount was approximately \$125 million for the full year ended 2018 and \$58 million for the first six months of 2019.

***Supplemental Financial Data***

Due to the financial impact of the transaction described above, FIS management desires to furnish investors with the additional information set forth herein to improve the understanding of the Company's operating performance. The purpose of the schedules included in this Exhibit 99.3 is to recalculate certain non-GAAP measures of the Company's historical financial performance on a combined company basis for the first and second quarters in 2019, each of the quarters in 2018 and for the full year 2018. The schedules have been prepared by making certain adjustments to the sum of historical Worldpay financial information and historical FIS financial information. The adjustments are discussed in the notes to the schedules. The content of the schedules is as follows:

- Exhibit A shows the historical adjusted revenue, adjusted EBITDA, and adjusted net earnings on a total combined company basis, including combined company non-GAAP adjustments;
- Exhibit B shows the historical adjusted combined segment revenue under the new segment reporting structure that the Company will use on a go forward basis and organic revenue adjustments to arrive at adjusted combined revenue organic base.

The unaudited adjusted combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not reflect the financial results of the combined companies had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of 2018 and is not necessarily indicative of the future results of operations of the Company. The unaudited adjusted combined financial information does not consider the impact of possible business model changes nor any potential impacts of current market conditions on revenue, expense efficiencies and other factors. In addition, the unaudited adjusted combined financial information does not reflect the impact of any purchase accounting adjustments that would arise from the Worldpay acquisition as those impacts would be eliminated in the preparation of adjusted combined financial information.

The unaudited adjusted combined financial information is not pro forma information prepared in accordance with Article 11 of SEC regulation S-X, and the preparation of information in accordance with Article 11 would result in a significantly different presentation.

Although this Exhibit 99.3 contains financial information determined by methods other than in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), the Company believes that it provides information that may be useful in understanding its results of operations, including a reasonable basis of comparison with its results for post-acquisition periods. FIS' management uses these non-GAAP measures in part to assess the Company's performance. Therefore, management believes these non-GAAP measures to be relevant and useful information for investors. These non-GAAP measures should not be used in isolation or as a substitute for other measures of financial performance reported in accordance with GAAP. In addition, the Company's non-GAAP measures may be calculated differently from similarly titled measures of other companies.

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**COMBINED COMPANY PRELIMINARY SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION — UNAUDITED**

Exhibit Index

Exhibit A      Adjusted Combined Consolidated Revenue, EBITDA, and Net Earnings — Unaudited

Exhibit B      Adjusted Combined Segment Revenue — Unaudited



**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**ADJUSTED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED REVENUE, EBITDA, AND NET EARNINGS — UNAUDITED**

Exhibit A

	<u>Q1 2018 (1)</u>	<u>Q2 2018</u>	<u>Q3 2018</u>	<u>Q4 2018</u>	<u>FY 2018 (1)</u>	<u>Q1 2019</u>	<u>Q2 2019</u>
Revenue	\$ 2,066	\$ 2,106	\$ 2,084	\$ 2,167	\$ 8,423	\$ 2,057	\$ 2,112
Worldpay revenue	915	1,007	1,018	1,050	3,990	970	1,073
Acquisition deferred revenue (6)	2	1	1	—	4	—	—
Adjusted combined revenue (2)	<u>\$ 2,983</u>	<u>\$ 3,114</u>	<u>\$ 3,103</u>	<u>\$ 3,217</u>	<u>\$ 12,417</u>	<u>\$ 3,027</u>	<u>\$ 3,185</u>
Operating income	294	353	342	469	1,458	315	391
Worldpay operating income	(63)	113	78	175	303	106	237
Adjusted combined operating income (3)	231	466	420	644	1,761	421	628
Combined non-GAAP adjustments:							
Depreciation and amortization	566	642	683	632	2,523	632	621
Acquisition, integration and other costs (4)	291	102	63	93	549	88	81
Asset impairments (5)	—	—	95	—	95	—	—
Acquisition deferred revenue adjustment (6)	2	1	1	—	4	—	—
Adjusted combined EBITDA (7)	<u>\$ 1,090</u>	<u>\$ 1,211</u>	<u>\$ 1,262</u>	<u>\$ 1,369</u>	<u>\$ 4,932</u>	<u>\$ 1,141</u>	<u>\$ 1,330</u>
Adjusted combined EBITDA margin (8)	<u>36.5%</u>	<u>38.9%</u>	<u>40.7%</u>	<u>42.6%</u>	<u>39.7%</u>	<u>37.7%</u>	<u>41.8%</u>
Net earnings	\$ 182	\$ 212	\$ 154	\$ 299	\$ 847	\$ 148	\$ 154
Worldpay net earnings	(138)	(3)	3	111	(27)	36	143
Adjusted combined net earnings before non-GAAP adjustments (9)	44	209	157	410	820	184	297
Combined non-GAAP adjustments:							—
Purchase accounting amortization (10)	363	438	471	406	1,678	399	390
Acquisition, integration and other costs (4)	291	102	63	93	549	143	92
Asset impairments (5)	—	—	95	—	95	—	—
Acquisition deferred revenue adjustment (6)	2	1	1	—	4	—	—
Loss (gain) on sale of businesses and investments (11)	(3)	1	54	3	55	6	—
Debt financing activities (12)	—	1	—	—	1	—	102
Equity method investment earnings (loss) (13)	—	7	4	4	15	7	4
Non-operating (income) expense (14)	9	22	4	8	43	(3)	4
Adjusted tax expense (15)	(45)	(31)	(49)	(70)	(195)	(37)	(42)
(Provision) benefit for Income taxes on non-GAAP adjustments	(58)	(48)	(67)	3	(170)	(57)	(56)
Total non-GAAP adjustments	<u>559</u>	<u>493</u>	<u>576</u>	<u>447</u>	<u>2,075</u>	<u>458</u>	<u>494</u>
Adjusted combined net earnings (16)	<u>\$ 603</u>	<u>\$ 702</u>	<u>\$ 733</u>	<u>\$ 857</u>	<u>\$ 2,895</u>	<u>\$ 642</u>	<u>\$ 791</u>

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

See notes to Exhibit A and B.

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**ADJUSTED COMBINED SEGMENT REVENUE — UNAUDITED**  
(In millions)

**Exhibit B**

	<u>Q1 2018 (1)</u>	<u>Q2 2018</u>	<u>Q3 2018</u>	<u>Q4 2018</u>	<u>FY 2018</u>	<u>Q1 2019</u>	<u>Q2 2019</u>
Merchant Solutions	\$ 892	\$ 1,017	\$ 978	\$ 1,031	\$ 3,918	\$ 951	\$ 1,098
Banking Solutions	1,477	1,495	1,524	1,564	6,060	1,504	1,493
Capital Market Solutions	596	584	589	622	2,391	572	594
Corporate and Other	18	18	12	—	48	—	—
Adjusted combined revenue	<u>\$ 2,983</u>	<u>\$ 3,114</u>	<u>\$ 3,103</u>	<u>\$ 3,217</u>	<u>\$ 12,417</u>	<u>\$ 3,027</u>	<u>\$ 3,185</u>
<b>Organic adjustments:</b>							
Merchant Solutions	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Banking Solutions	(67)	(61)	(60)	(70)	(258)	—	—
Capital Market Solutions	(1)	—	—	—	(1)	—	—
Corporate and Other	(18)	(18)	(12)	—	(48)	—	—
Adjusted combined revenue organic adjustments (17)	<u>(86)</u>	<u>(79)</u>	<u>(72)</u>	<u>(70)</u>	<u>(307)</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>
<b>Organic base:</b>							
Merchant Solutions	892	1,017	978	1,031	3,918	951	1,098
Banking Solutions	1,410	1,434	1,464	1,494	5,802	1,504	1,493
Capital Market Solutions	595	584	589	622	2,390	572	594
Corporate and Other	1	—	—	—	1	—	—
Adjusted combined revenue organic base	<u>\$ 2,898</u>	<u>\$ 3,035</u>	<u>\$ 3,031</u>	<u>\$ 3,147</u>	<u>\$ 12,111</u>	<u>\$ 3,027</u>	<u>\$ 3,185</u>

Amounts in table may not sum or calculate due to rounding.

See notes to Exhibits A and B.

**Notes to Exhibits A and B.**

- (1) Amounts include the 15-day stub period results between January 1, 2018 and January 15, 2018 for Worldpay Group plc prior to its acquisition by Worldpay.
- (2) Adjusted combined revenue consists of revenue, of both FIS and Worldpay, increased to reverse the purchase accounting deferred revenue adjustment made upon the acquisition by FIS of SunGard. As discussed in note (6) below, the deferred revenue adjustment represents revenue that would have been recognized in the normal course of business by SunGard under GAAP but was not recognized due to GAAP purchase accounting adjustments.
- (3) Adjusted combined operating income represents the operating income of both FIS and Worldpay, calculated based on the combined company revenue and operating expenses.
- (4) This item represents acquisition and integration costs primarily related to FIS' acquisition of SunGard and Worldpay's acquisition of Worldpay Group plc, and certain other costs including those associated with data center consolidation activities.
- (5) This item represents asset impairments for assets held for sale prior to being transferred to Banco Bradesco upon closing of the agreement to unwind the Brazilian Venture as well as impairments of the goodwill and contract intangible asset associated with the Brazilian Venture.
- (6) This item represents the impact of the purchase accounting adjustment to reduce SunGard's deferred revenues to estimated fair value, determined as fulfillment cost plus a normal profit margin. The deferred revenue adjustment represents revenue that would have been recognized in the normal course of business by SunGard under GAAP if FIS' acquisition had not occurred, but was not recognized due to GAAP purchase accounting requirements.
- (7) Adjusted combined EBITDA is EBITDA, earnings from continuing operations before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, excluding certain costs and other transactions which management deems non-operational in nature and are listed above, the removal of which improves comparability of operating results across reporting periods.
- (8) Adjusted combined EBITDA margin reflects adjusted combined EBITDA divided by adjusted combined revenue.
- (9) Adjusted combined net earnings before non-GAAP adjustments reflects combined company net earnings to shareholders.
- (10) This item represents purchase price amortization expense on all intangible assets acquired through various acquisitions, including customer relationships, contract value, trademarks and tradenames, non-compete agreements and technology assets acquired. The Company has excluded the impact of purchase accounting amortization of intangibles as such amounts can be significantly impacted by the timing and/or size of acquisitions. Although the Company excludes these amounts from its non-GAAP expenses, the Company believes that it is important for investors to understand that such intangible assets contribute to revenue generation. Purchase accounting amortization of intangible assets will recur in future periods until such intangible assets have been fully amortized. Any future acquisitions may result in purchase price amortization of future intangible assets.
- (11) This item represents the net pre-tax loss (gain) on sale of businesses and investments.
- (12) This item primarily represents the non-cash foreign currency impact of non-hedged Euro- and Pound Sterling-denominated notes issued to finance the Worldpay acquisition.
- (13) This item represents our equity method investment earnings or loss and is predominantly due to the Company's equity ownership interest in Cardinal Holdings, LP.
- (14) This item represents Worldpay's non-operating income (expense) primarily consisting of other income and expense items outside of operating activities.
- (15) This item represents adjusted income tax expense to reflect a projected effective tax rate for the period for Worldpay, including the tax effect of Worldpay adjustments described above. Adjusted tax expense includes tax benefits due to (1)

**FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.**  
**COMBINED COMPANY PRELIMINARY SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION — UNAUDITED**

the amortization of intangible assets and other tax attributes resulting from or acquired with Worldpay's acquisitions, (2) the tax basis step up associated with Worldpay's separation from Fifth Third Bank and (3) the purchase or exchange of Class B units of Worldpay Holding, net of payment obligations under tax receivable agreements.

(16) Adjusted combined net earnings represents combined company net earnings adjusted for the impacts of the items listed above.

(17) Organic adjustments represent the removal of revenue related to business divestitures for the periods presented.